CITY OF NORTH MYRTLE BEACH
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
1018 Second Avenue South
March 12th, 2026
5:00 p.m.

AGENDA

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
2. MINUTES

3. COMMUNICATIONS
A. SWEAR IN THOSE PERSONS TO SPEAK.
NEW BUSINESS:

. BZA-26-01: Application by Robert Guyton for a variance to increase the percentage of compact
parking spaces provided and to reduce the required perimeter landscape buffer for a proposed
surface parking lot at 1716 S. Ocean Blvd. zoned Resort Residential, R-4 District.

2. BZA-26-02: Application by Robert Guyton for a variance to increase the percentage of compact
parking spaces provided and to reduce the required perimeter landscape buffer in the side yards
for a proposed surface parking lot at 1802 S. Ocean Blvd. zoned Resort Residential, R-4 District.

3. BZA-26-04: Application by Kenneth Haynes for a variance of the side yard setback requirements
for a proposed screen lanai to cover the existing swimming pool at 806 Merrill Place zoned
Single Family, Low Density Residential, R-1 District.

4. BZA-26-05: Application by Gilad Tannenbaum for a variance of the signage allowances for a
building at 201 Main Street within the Resort Commercial RC District.

5. BZA-26-06: Application by Elizabeth Petit due to the removal of a tree greater than 24” without a
permit at 500 8" Avenue North.

6. BZA-26-07: Application by John Rebry for a variance of the signage allowances for a church at
200 Highway 17 South zoned Office Commercial, OC and Highway Commercial, HC.

7. BZA-26-8: Application my James Baldwin for a variance to remove trees in excess of 24” in
diameter at 1701 Springland Drive.



Respectfully submitted,

G Gl furn

Ben Caldwell
Zoning Administrator
City of North Myrtle Beach

https://www.youtube.com/live/MUTGPIZA68¢
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TO: NORTH MYRTLE BEACH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FROM: BEN CALDWELL, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: VARIANCE BZA-26-1

DATE: 3/6/2026

INTRODUCTION:
Application by Robert Guyton for variances for a proposed surface parking lot. A variance for
an increase to the number of compact parking spaces provided at the surface lot and a variance
for reduction of the perimeter landscape buffer on the boundary of the surface lot, at 1716 South
Ocean Blvd. zoned Resort Residential R-4 District.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
The variance request is to increase the number of compact parking spaces. Sec. 23-41 states that
a parking lot servicing a structure or building may have a maximum of ten (10) percent compact
automobile parking spaces. Each space will have a dimension of 8 by eight 15° whereas
standard parking spaces are 9’by 19° feet. The parking requirement for the project (165 spaces)
allows for up to 17 compact parking stalls. The variance request is to provide additional
compact parking stalls over the 10% allowance.

The second variance request is for a reduction of the required perimeter landscaping along three
sides of the parking area. Sec.23- 58 requires a perimeter landscaped area with a minimum
depth of five (5) feet be provided along all property lines. Only driveways and sidewalks may
encroach into required perimeter landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board review the variance application, hear the evidence presented at
the meeting and review Sections 23-41 and 23-58.




Sec. 23-41. - Parking regulations.

A parking lot servicing a structure or building may have a maximum of ten (10) percent compact
automobile parking spaces of which fifty (50) percent or greater shall be on-site, the remaining
portion (if any) may be located off-site.

Sec. 23-58. - Perimeter landscaped areas

6]

Size: With the exception of PDD's, and the General Commercial (GC) District,

a perimeter landscaped area with a minimum depth of five (5) feet shall be provided along all
property lines except when a tract is being partially developed or developed in stages

the perimeter landscape area may be provided around the exterior of the developed area.



APPLICATION FOR VARIAN CE

BOARD OF ZONING PPEALS
CASE NO. NORTH MYRTLE BEACH, SOUTH CAROLIN{

Owner or Authorized Applicant: Robert S. Guyton
Mailing Address: 4605 B Oleander Drive, Suite 202
g -_—
City Myslle Beach State SC Zip2ss77 Telephone: (843 ) 839-2100
—_ —_—epZT ¥ ]
Address of Property for which Variance is Requested: South Ocean 8ivd and 18t Ave. South

TMSi# Seealtached list Zoning District Application Date: 1/16/26

Owner of Praperty: MIG Investments MB SPELLC
) -_
VARIANCE R EQUEST. Describe the variance requested (include the specific zoning code section):

. 23-38 reduction in landscape buffer.

; .
Art. 2, Sec 23-22 raduce setback for a structure less than 35"in height

The Board may grant a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when strict applic
of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship, provided the hardship is not se
profit.

Request 3 separate variances: Ad 4, Sec, 23-41 increase compact Spaces; Art. 5, Sec.
————————— — © * 7 SFC 23-41 increase ¢

ation of the provisions
If-created or based on greater

The findings required by the Board for variance are identified in Sec, 23-161(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.

2 Response to
each of the following will assist the Board in making a determination.

1. Describe e extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining 1o the particular piece of
property. (use additional paper if necessarv)  See attached
) J A L

2 Are the previously described conditions unique (o the property for which the variance is

sought, or
do these same conditions apply io other properties in the vicinify? See attached

Describe why the Zonting regulation proposed Jor variance would prohibit or tnreasonably restrict
utilization of the property because of the previously described conditions, See attached

4. Deseribe how authorization of the variance will be in harmom with the intent of zonin ordinance
) ) g

and will not be injurious 1o adjacent properties, the neighborhood, or the general public.
See attachad

w

Describe how the variance sought is the mininum varianee neeessary for reasonable development
of the site, See attaci

6. Describe why the granting of the requested variance wijl not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations (o other landowneys in the same zoning district,
See altached.

Robert S. Guyton

Applicant Printed Name




1.

Compass Resort N orth Myrtle Beach

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property.

The particular project includes property on each of the oceanfront, second row and third
row of the North Myrtle Beach oceanfront. This property was previously improved with
a resort which had exceeded its usefiy] life. As to the oceanfront parcel, the boundaries of
the property are constrained by Two (2) separate factors. The depth of the property is

pool which encroached into the oceanside setback. The request as to the oceanfront parcel
is to allow the new resort to retain a slide for the exterior, oceanside pool to remain as an

Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the variance
is sought. or do these same conditions apply to other properties in the vicinity?

As to the oceanfront parcel, no other parcel incorporated a slide with its exterior oceanside
pool, and rather than retain dated and potentially unsafe existing slide, the applicant is

oceanside pool.

As to the second and third row lots, the applicant’s request is applicable only to lots which
are restricted for use as parking only, and would not be applicable to any parcel improved
with a building. No other second and third row parcels in the vicinity are limited to parking
only, with valet service, to avoid challenges for guest attempting to park, and the reduced

landscape buffer would not compromise any adjacent building because no building is
proposed to be adjacent.

Describe why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or
unreasonably restrict utilization of the property because of the previously described
conditions.

As to the oceanfront parcel, the hardship imposed would be to require the incorporation of
an aged

and outdated slide for the exterior oceanfront pool rather than to instal] a newer,
safer slide to be incorporated in the new exterior oceanside pool.



appear matenially different than any other spaces and the reduction of the side landscape
buffer would not €Xpose any additional risk of shading, noise or view corridors since those
parcels would be improved with parking only, and not with additional buildings.

The neighborhood and the general public actually benefit from the safer and more efficient
vehicular patterns that would be allowed by the variance, and the pedestrian safety,

vehicular safety and emergency vehicle response times would all be enhanced by granting
the proposed variance.

Describe how the variance sought is the minimum variance necessary for reasonable
developmeng of the site.

As to the oceanfront parcel, the allowance of the slide for the exterior pool would continue

the improvements located on the parcel for many years, only in a newer, safer and more
aesthetic form, rather than the existing aged slide.



As to the second and third Tow parcels, the ranting of the variances do not result in any
additional guest rooms would be available as a result of the variance, no additional public
services would be required, the variance would simple allow for a safer, more attractive
and more welcoming property and a more efficient traffic pattern reducing the pedestrian

traffic crossing each of the three roadways adjacent to the project, than would be allowed
without the approved variance.
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SOLEH CarDd . INA]

TO: NORTH MYRTLE BEACH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FROM: BEN CALDWELL, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: VARIANCE BZA-26-2

DATE: 3/6/2026

INTRODUCTION:
Application by Robert Guyton for variances for a proposed surface parking lot. A variance for
an increase to the number of compact parking spaces provided at the surface lot and a variance
for reduction of the perimeter landscape buffer on the boundary of the surface lot, at 1802 South
Ocean Blvd. zoned Resort Residential R-4 District.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

The variance request is to increase the number of compact parking spaces. Sec. 23-41 states that
a parking lot servicing a structure or building may have a maximum of ten (10) percent compact
automobile parking spaces. Each space will have a dimension of 8’ by eight 15° whereas
standard parking spaces are 9’by 19” feet. The parking requirement for the project (165 spaces)
allows for up to 17 compact parking stalls. The variance request is to provide additional
compact parking stalls over the 10% allowance.

The second variance request is for a reduction of the required perimeter landscaping along the
sides of the parking area. Sec. 23- 58 requires a perimeter landscaped area with a minimum

depth of five (5) feet be provided along all property lines. Only driveways and sidewalks may
encroach into required perimeter landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board review the variance application, hear the evidence presented at
the meeting and review Sections 23-41 and 23-58.



Sec. 23-41. - Parking regulations.

A parking lot servicing a structure or building may have a maximum of ten (10) percent compact
automobile parking spaces of which fifty (50) percent or greater shall be on-site, the remaining
portion (if any) may be located off-site.

Sec. 23-58. - Perimeter landscaped areas

)

Size: With the exception of PDD's, and the General Commercial (GC) District,

a perimeter landscaped area with a minimum depth of five (5) feet shall be provided along all
property lines except when a tract is being partially developed or developed in stages

the perimeter landscape area may be provided around the exterior of the developed area.



APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
CASE NO. NORTH MYRTLE BEACH, SOUTH CAROLINA

Owner or Authorized Applicant: Rotert S Guyton

Mailing Address: 4605 B Oleander Orive, Suite 202

City Myrtie Beach State SC Zip 28577

Telephone: (843 )839-21C0

Address of Property for which Variance is Requested; South Ocean 8ivd and 18th Ave. South

TMS# Seeallached fist Zoning District Application Date: 1/16/26

Owner of Prupert\’: MIG Investments MB SPELLC

VARIANCE REQUEST. Describe the variance requested (include the specific coning cude section):

Requesl 3 separate variances: Art 4, Sec. 23-d1 increase compact spaces; Ari. 5, Sec. 23-38 reduction in landscape buffer,

Art. 2, Ses. 23-22 raduce setbaczk for a structura less than 35" in height

The Board may grant a variance from the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions

of the Ordinance would result in unnccessary hardship, provided the hardship is not seif-created or based on greater
profit.

The findings required by the Board for variance are identified in Sec. 23-161(2) of the Zoning Ordinance. Response to
cach of the following will assist the Board in making a determination.

[, Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular picce of
) iz L k L I )
property. (use additional paper if necessarv) — See allached

19}

Are the previously described condifions uniquee (o the property for which the variance is sought, or
do these same conditions apply to other properties in ihe vicinity? See attached

Describe wily the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or unreasonably restrict
wtilization of the property because of the previously described conditions. See attached

4. Describe hov anthorization of the variance swill be in harmony with the intent of zoning ordinance

and will noi be injurious to adjacent properties. the neighborhood, or the gencral public.
See attachad

3. Describe how the variance sought is the pininuun variaice necessary for reasonable development
of the site, See altached

6. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not confer on the applicant any special

privilege that is denied by ihe zoning regulations fo other landoeners in the same zoning district.
See altached

| /jb l Rotert S. Guylen — - g s . Agent
=N R {3 S -

Datd Applicant Printed Name “Signature of Applicant - Title
, Pt gnat P,



1.

Compass Resort North Myrtle Beach

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular

piece of property.

The particular project includes property on each of the oceanfront, second row and third
row of the North Myrtle Beach oceanfront. This property was previously improved with
a resort which had exceeded its useful life. As to the oceanfront parcel, the boundaries of
the property are constrained by Two (2) separate factors. The depth of the property is
constrained by the existing road right-of-way on the street side, and by the OCRM critical
line on the oceanfront side. The prior resort included a slide for the exterior, oceanside
pool which encroached into the oceanside setback. The request as to the oceanfront parcel
is to allow the new resort to retain a slide for the exterior, oceanside pool to remain as an

“encroachment on the oceanside setback line.

The non-oceanfront parcels are also constrained by the boundaries of at least two, and in
some instances three, roadways along the boundary of the parcels. The request is toallow
an increase in the percentage of compact parking spaces on the second and third row
parking lots which are serviced, during peak use seasons by valet service; and to also

reduce the side landscape buffer in the open parking lots only, not within any lot improved
with buildings.

Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the variance
is sought. or do these same conditions apply to other properties in the vicinity?

As to the oceanfront parcel, no other parcel incorporated a slide with its exterior oceanside
pool, and rather than retain a dated and potentially unsafe existing slide, the applicant is

requesting to place a modern, new and safer slide to continue to serve the exterior
oceanside pool.

As to the second and third row lots, the applicant’s request is applicable only to lots which
are restricted for use as parking only, and would not be applicable to any parcel improved
with a building. No other second and third row parcels in the vicinity are limited to parking
only, with valet service, to avoid challenges for guest attempting to park, and the reduced

landscape buffer would not compromise any adjacent building because no building is
proposed to be adjacent.

. Describe_why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or

unreasonably restrict utilization of the property because of the previously described
conditions.

As to the oceanfront parcel, the hardship imposed would be to require the incorporation of
an aged and outdated slide for the exterior oceanfront pool rather than to install a newer,
safer slide to be incorporated in the new exterior oceanside pool.



rather than extend that distance, as well as the corresponding response times, which then
encourages guests to attempt to retrieve their own vehicles, cause more congestion along
Ocean Boulevard, and increasing the €Xposure of pedestrian guests to vehicular traffic,

As to the oceanfront parcel, the inclusion of a new slide would extend the existing use of
an exterior pool slide which has existed for many years, and the installation of a new slide
would remaining harmonious with adjacent properties while reducing the potential for
guest injury.

The neighborhood and the general public actually benefit from the safer and more efficient
vehicular patterns that would be allowed by the variance, and the pedestrian safety,

vehicular safety and emergency vehicle response times would all be enhanced by granting
the proposed variance.

Describe how the variance sought is the minimum variance necessary for reasonable
development of the site

As to the oceanfront parcel, the allowance of the slide for the exterior pool would continue

the improvements located on the parcel for many years, only in a newer, safer and more
aesthetic form, rather than the existing aged slide.

As to the second and third row parcels, the increase in compact spaces and the reduction
of the side landscape buffer each contribute significantly to the efficiency of the parking
areas and present no erosion of the existing views, do not increase any shading on the
neighboring properties and do not increase the density of the project.



on the property for many years. Continuing that use with a newer, more attractive and
safer slide preserves the current use of the property and does not expand the use, since no
other adjacent properties incorporate an elevated slide with an exterior oceanfront pool.

As to the second and third TOw parcels, the ranting of the variances do not result in any
additional guest rooms would be available as a result of the variance, no additional public
services would be required, the variance would simple allow for a safer, more attractive
and more welcoming property and a more efficient traffic paitern reducing the pedestrian
traffic crossing each of the three roadways adjacent to the project, than would be allowed
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TO: NORTH MYRTLE BEACH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FROM: BEN CALDWELL, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: VARIANCE BZA-26-04

DATE: 3/3/2026

INTRODUCTION:
Petitioner Kenneth Haynes has submitted an application for a five (5°) foot variance of the
required ten (10”) foot side yard setback at 806 Merrill Place, zoned Single Family, Low Density
Residential, R-1 District.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
The setback for pool enclosures is 10’ side yard in the R-1 District. The applicant would like to
have the pool enclosure built on the back of the house to enclosed the existing pool. The
proposed pool enclosure would encroach 5’ into the side yard setback. Swimming pools,
inground and unenclosed, require a 5° side yard setback.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board review the variance application and attached plot plan, hear the
evidence presented at the meeting and review the ordinance provided.

Swimming pools May be located in required yards in all zoning districts except the R-1, R-1A,

(unenclosed and R-2, R-2A, and R-3 Districts, where such uses shall be permitted behind the

inground) majority of the dwelling provided said uses shall be no closer than five (5)
feet from the nearest property line and shall have all lighting shielded or
directed away from adjoining residences.

Sec. 23-18. - R-1 Single-Family Residential Low-Density
Minimum width of side yard in R-1

Lots of 10,000 square feet or more and at least 80’ of lot width 10°



This application is for a*
Variance

Are You the Property Owner?*
No

Describe the variance or special exception requested; please include a reference to the
specific zoning code section involved in your variance or special exception request.
Description of Variance/Special Exception Request*

We are trying to enclose an existing pool with a screen lanai. In order to do so, we
need to build into the side building setback by five feet. The current setback is ten
feet. This will be a five foot encroachment into the side building setback.

Variance Information
The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result
in unnecessary hardship, provided the hardship is not self-created or based on greater
profit.

The findings required by the board for variance are identified in § 23-161(2) of the
zoning ordinance. Response to each of the following will assist the board in making a
determination.

1. Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular

piece of property.*

Due to the location and angle of the home and pool, some of the pool decking is in
the building setback. In order to have a walkway around that side of the pool we will
need to build into the side setback.

2. Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the
variance is sought, or do these same conditions apply to other properties in the
vicinity?*

These conditions are unique to this propterty. The building setback is similar to
other homes in the vicinity, but the shape and layout of this particular lot is unique

3. Describe why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or
unreasonably restrict utilization of the property because of the previously
described conditions*

If the variance is not allowed, it will be difficult to enclose the pool properly. Due to
biting insects and debris in the pool, it is difficult to use and maintian the pool. This
is why we are trying to install a lanai. If the variance is not apporved we will have no
walkway around that side of the pool.



4. Describe how authorization of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of
zoning ordinance and will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the neighborhood,
or the general public.*

Granting of the variance will not interfere with anyone's view, or ability to utilize thier

property. We are still five feet from the property line, which is common in newer
communities.

5. Describe how the variance sought is the minimum variance necessary for
reasonable development of the site.*

We need to add concrete to support the lanai structure. The best way to do that is
to goo along the outside of the pool decking. This will give us a five foot area to
walk, likely four after the structure is built. We are not trying to extend anything, just
the bare minimum.

6. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations to other
landowners in the same zoning district.*

Most land owners in the district have a five foot setback on the side. Not ten. This
will give us the same as others in the district.




Kenneth Haynes
Applicant
Address

441 Westham Drive, MURRELLS INLET, SC 29576-8298
Phone Number
843-344-7350

Email address
kenhaynessc@gmail.com
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1/12/26, 11:27 AM
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[SOUTH CAROLINA]

TO: NORTH MYRTLE BEACH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FROM: BEN CALDWELL, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: VARIANCE BZA-26-5

DATE: 3/6/2026

INTRODUCTION:
Petitioner Gilad Tannenbaum has submitted an application for a variance to increase the allowable square
footage of building mounted signage at 201 Main Street South within the Resort Commercial, RC district.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

The sign ordinance allows up to one hundred square feet of signage on this lot. The applicant is asking
for approximately 225 square feet of building mounted signage

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board review the variance application, and attached drawings and review
Section 23-36(10)d.




(d) Signs permitted in LI, RC and BC Districts:

1. All signs permitted in residential districts shall be permitted in RC or BC, subject
to the requirements of section 23-36(10)(a).

2. Signs for commercial and industrial uses:

a. There shall be permitted one (1) on-premises freestanding sign per
location not to exceed thirty (30) feet in height.

b. Total signage area per location shall not exceed one hundred (100) square
feet per location.

c. Wall signs with an area of one and one-half (1.5) square feet per linear
foot of building frontage are allowed provided area does not exceed total
allowable area. When an encroachment permit has been obtained to erect
a canopy or awning over the right-of-way in the zero lot line overlay zone,
signs on the awning shall be regulated as wall signs.



This application is for a*
Variance

Are You the Property Owner?*
No

Describe the variance or special exception requested; please include a reference to the
specific zoning code section involved in your variance or special exception request.

Description of Variance/Special Exception Request*
New signage for the building.
The building had a successful acceptance by the facade grant program

Type Name for E-signature Certifying Recorded Covenants & Accuracy*
Gilad Tannenbaum

Variance Information
The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result

in unnecessary hardship, provided the hardship is not self-created or based on greater
profit.

The findings required by the board for variance are identified in § 23-161(2) of the
zoning ordinance. Response to each of the following will assist the board in making a
determination.

1. Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property.*
Variance is for signage to be mounted on the building.

2. Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the variance is
sought, or do these same conditions apply to other properties in the vicinity?*

This building is going through a facade renovations to improve the look and the
harmony of main Street.

The renderings provided to the city of North Myrtle Beach shows the proposed
signage ratio to the building because the building is a corner lot and have a lot of

frontage it shows that the new signage will be in great Harmony with the new look of
the building



3. Describe why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or unreasonably
restrict utilization of the property because of the previously described conditions*

The renderings provided to the city of North Myrtle Beach shows the proposed
signage ratio to the building .because the building is a corner lot and have a lot of
frontage it shows that the new signage will be in great Harmony with the new look of
the building

4. Describe how authorization of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of zoning
ordinance and will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the neighborhood, or the general
public.*

This building is unique because there are only two buildings on the corner of main
Street and Ocean Boulevard.

Both of these buildings have a greater frontage than any other buildings on main
Street

5. Describe how the variance sought is the minimum variance necessary for reasonable
development of the site.*

This building is unique because there are only two buildings on the corner of main
Street and Ocean Boulevard.

Both of these buildings have a greater frontage than any other buildings on main
Street

6. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not confer on the applicant any

special privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations to other landowners in the same zoning
district.*

This building is unigue because there are only two buildings on the corner of main
Street and Ocean Boulevard.

Both of these buildings have a greater frontage than any other buildings on main
Street



Ui

HITH 1uy

i

Ui

AL

-
-
-
-
el
-
-
e
-
-
.
-
-
et
_-—
e
-
e
s
-
-
-
-
=
=
4
r'4
#




97S6T DS “Kemuo) O U py PASNH LILT

14bs Z0oy am.vﬁ A
. gt ame xp g sl i |
ANTFICL ey T

\\.. J \) _\\J ‘.\.‘ \\ \ \_ \..,. \.\\.A. /‘... \
\,\ 7 ' ¥ [ & \.\F\m \\ \ ‘,\ \ ﬁ\ :Q.W
= ® i 7
Ll
.// AN 4 y :Q@
% A e gt g

o 4 J
@l

©
I

Z apls

v nﬂ.w l.ll!

Q0!

paaeuny)) Kjjeuiaqu) g7 - 62084 oljfioy - 6423397 [PUUEYD JO 495 MON :NOILAINISIA SOF
9c/0e/l0 3lva 06 ‘Yovag RN - 16 Ul Oz ‘SSINAAV LI3rodd
IANOHd LOVINOD pue|s| 0179\jg) “NINOLSND Q puels| 013owje TTIL ONIMVEA




9T$6T OS “Aemuo) D 1mup) Py PASNH LILI

S ———

LNNOW HSN 4 M3IA 30AIS

MIIA LNOY 4

e G0N WAL

: %! e unLny 033 /‘;/ i S B
%ﬁ.# s 1§x‘.wy_r.ﬁn”m“m_wcuﬂ ) S— g‘wﬂmwu w__m
o - XREBUNS WAPUSD VB4 SR0HUED INPUOD L4

el = R TTIY X 3% 2AIY

- SLME WNUETE G 4 F8G LnuRUDG

Al yilrlfr‘mﬁ JBUOJEVER O INDUES YBI4 s SR uiay

\x ﬁ T

SNV 1

TNy WS

sy ¥ ¥ .

/\ \ \ o i
_4« \N.x

9z/0¢/0 aiva o

\ A

s

I
f

_

Ll
41 000 Yabuaiig uoisug| a3ewalf) WNUIXew
41 000" Y3bu211G Jeayg rew)n wnuxen
Ul g :egauyoly| |eMaien Wniixepy
Ul | :589UNIIY | [EMITBN LUNLUIUIN
ul g/g @2zig Ug li4d

094G :je1i23e N

Joyouy 91boy sjep :2dk| 1onpol
ul g/g Uarauielq

Ul 9 Y1bua

«8/¢ 792G

uiniay _
wnuiwnjy
yadeqg v

3unysn @I

SM312S W] 3|140.1d
MO Y3im 2084
a1jA10y deowin|

pageuiwiny)] Ajjeuts2dau) 37 - g99e4 21jKioy . 8499927 [puueyn Jo pu\m M2ZN :NOILdIMOS3a gor

*INOHd LOVLNOD

pug|s| 0339)g] *4INOLSND |

06 ‘Yoeag SjdihN - 4G UgN Oz 'SSTUAAV LOFroNd || TIIEITIETE
puels| 0130w 3L ONIMVHQ || B

10 IO,




97S67 DS “Aemuo) O U PY PAISNH LILI

Ma49G e
PIZIUENEE) XIH
uegxul gl

SI10YIU\ M2I0G 21249U07) - G X @/¢

13 ®®

d44d .
TVIHFLYW IAd

519Y0rg WnUWNgy 4/)
spieog Jng

) 1 -
Lok e D e
i il - il

NDIS

MEAN

azasodod

auied JA4 | JO P PIEOGIING :NOILAIMOSIA SOF

9z/02/10 :31va 06 ‘Yorag 9|IIAN - 16 UleW Olg  *SSIUAAV 1L23rodd
‘INOHd 1OVINOD pue|s| 03gouwie] “H4INOLSND ﬁ pugjs| 0gouje 3L ONIMVNQA

SLI6Z~ IS ‘Yoeag LA - J NS - 2AY JploYo01S 085L




Gilad Tannenbaum

Applicant

Address

5301 CULROSS CT, Myrtle Beach, SC 29577
Phone Number

843-222-2262

Email address
giladprmg@gmail.com




"SOUTH CARGLINA]

TO: NORTH MYRTLE BEACH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FROM: BEN CALDWELL, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: DETERMINATION OF REPLACEMENT VALUE FOR REMOVAL OF A 24“ OAK TREE AND A 40” OAK
TREE
DATE: MARCH 3, 2026
INTRODUCTION:

The Board is tasked with determining the replacement value for the improper removal of a 24”
Oak tree and a 40” Oak tree at 500 8™ Avenue North.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
The Ordinance requires that when a tree over 24” is removed without the approval of the Board
of Zoning Appeals the property owner shall apply to the Board for the Board to determine the
replacement required to mitigate the loss of the protected tree.

RECOMMENDATION:
As seen in the video produced by the applicant that an arborist most likely would have concluded
that the 40” tree was dying. City staff also verified that the 24” Oak was beginning to hollow.
Staff recommends that the Board review the situation, hear the evidence presented at the meeting
and set what the Board determines to be a suitable replacement.

Sec. 23-70. Enforcement.

Cutting a tree in excess of twenty-four (24) inches caliper without approval of the board of zoning
appeals will require that the violation go before the board of zoning appeals to have the replacement
value determined.



Sec. 23-67.2. - Applicability and exemptions.

All properties shall comply with requirements of this article except as otherwise exempted
below:

(6)

Any tree determined to be severely damaged, in hazardous condition, disabled, or dead shall
receive written approval from the zoning administrator after the condition of the tree has
been verified. A replacement tree shall be planted as approved by the zoning administrator.

*The above exemption has been determined by arborist letter.



This application is for a*
Variance

Are You the Property Owner?*
Yes

Describe the variance or special exception requested; please include a reference to the
specific zoning code section involved in your variance or special exception request.
Description of Variance/Special Exception Request*

| previously submitted an after-the-fact tree removal permit, per Mr. Sam Moore.
That permit request number is BLD-26-252. At first, Mr. Moore believed that the
tree in question was in the ROW, but it has since been determined that it is actually
on my property. | am attaching a PowerPoint with photos of the tree and a video
showing the advanced state of decay. Because the tree is larger than 24" and has
already been cut down, I've been told by Mr. Jim Grainger and Mr. Ben Caldwell that |
now need to do this application for a Variance, although | don't quite understand
how the circumstances apply to the above criteria.

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result
in unnecessary hardship, provided the hardship is not self-created or based on greater
profit.

The findings required by the board for variance are identified in § 23-161(2) of the
zoning ordinance. Response to each of the following will assist the board in making a
determination.

1. Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property.*

Again, | don't understand how the circumstances apply here, but I've been told
numerous times that this is what is required.

2. Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the
variance is sought, or do these same conditions apply to other properties in the
vicinity?*

| don't know.

3. Describe why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or
unreasonably restrict utilization of the property because of the previously
described conditions*

Again, | don't understand how the circumstances apply here, but I've been told
numerous times that this is what is required.



4. Describe how authorization of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of
zoning ordinance and will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the neighborhood
or the general public.*

This tree was diseased and infected with termites. It is believed that the disease
and infection would spread to heaithy trees.

'

5. Describe how the variance sought is the minimum variance necessary for
reasonable development of the site.*

The work has already been done, and | was already planning to plant more trees
there.

8. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations to other
landowners in the same zoning district.*

| don't believe that it is a special privilege to remove diseased trees.




City of North Myrtle Beach, SC

Sam Moore commented on Zoning Inspection of Tree Prior to Removal:

After discussing this matter with Mr. Jim Grainger, he has concluded
that this tree is in fact on private property. An application to appear
Message: before the BZA (Board of Zoning Appeals) will be required for
mitigation penalty due to the size being greater than 24", You apply ,,
please contact Ben Caldwell 843-280-5554 _ﬂ

Where: 500 8TH AVE N, ﬂ
Type: Permit Application (ALL PERMIT TYPES - Building & Tree) i\
Number: BLD-26-262 |

Previous permit request

The tree stump showing that
the termite infestation had
spread to the smaller section
of the tree.

Video showing advanced
termite damage. The fear
was that the termites would
infest the other trees.
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Business License/Hospitality
Account Review 14
ACKLEY TREE SPECALISTS

Account ID
Status

—V ﬂu mw CALL TODAY FORA =
R

Business swnet name
Business contact name

ACKLEY SHELEY

FREE ESTIMATE! B

Fax number
Email

Centact Keme Phone Emal

Keith Ackley e i

ALISTS  Qwner/Arborist

Veteran Owned & Operated mwﬂlwwml_mﬂo e

fistersnce NAICS Dessniptior: Licanss Gategory License Type Status
54124 Lancmanng Sevices LAWNAANESCAPINGHURSTRY TAEE TAMMING REMOVAL ATIVE

This is the business card of the guy who did the work. He advertised himself as an Arborist, but his certification for that h as lapsed. My next
door neighbor, Rommie Tyndall, who has had trim work done by Mr. Ackley, has since informed me that he specifically told Mr. Ackley that he
would need permits to cut down any oak trees; and that Mr. Ackley told him that since he was already here he could just go ahead and cut
them down and getrid of them. Additionally, he had not yet applied to the City for a business license, but did so after speaking to Mr. Sam
Moore. lunderstand thatitis completely on me that this work was done without prior authorization, and that | should have done my
homewaork before allowing him to proceed. | humbly apologize and will comply with whatever remediation the City deems appropriate.



[SOUTH CAROLINA]

TO: NORTH MYRTLE BEACH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FROM: BEN CALDWELL, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: VARIANCE BZA-26-07

DATE: 3/6/2026

INTRODUCTION:
Petitioner John Rebry has submitted an application for a variance to increase the allowable square footage
of signage at the under construction expansion of the First Baptist church at 200 Hwy. 17 South within
the Highway Commercial, HC district.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
The sign ordinance allows up to one hundred and fifty square feet of signage on this lot. The applicant is
asking for approximately 377.8 additional square foot of building mounted signage.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board review the variance application, and attached drawings and review
Section 23-36(10)e.

(e)

Signs permitted in HC district:

1. All signs permitted in residential districts shall be permitted in HC, subject to the requirements
of section 23-36(10)(a).

2. Signs for commercial uses:

a. There shall be permitted one (1) freestanding sign per location not exceeding forty (40) feet in
height.

b. Total sign area per location shall not exceed one hundred fifty (150) square feet.



This application is for a*
Variance

Are You the Property Owner?*
No

Describe the variance or special exception requested; please include a reference to the
specific zoning code section involved in your variance or special exception request.
Description of Variance/Special Exception Request*

This is a request for a Variance to Sec. 23-36. - Sign regulations. 10. Zoning district
sign regulations: (e) Signs permitted in HC district: 2 (b) and (c) to increase the
maximum allowable building sign area from 150 square feet to allow for one new wall
sign with a 377.8 square foot area.

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result

in unnecessary hardship, provided the hardship is not self-created or based on greater
profit.

The findings required by the board for variance are identified in § 23-161(2) of the
zoning ordinance. Response to each of the following will assist the board in making a
determination.

1. Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property.*

Section 10. - (e) 2 (b) and (c) of the Zoning Ordinance limits building sign area to a
maximum of 150 square feet. We believe that the size of the proposed sign relative
to the overall size of the new building nearing completion at this church campus
would be consistant with the visual character of other buildings and signs within the
City.

2. Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the
variance is sought, or do these same conditions apply to other properties in the
vicinity?*

The size of the church campus and size of the new building are unique due to their
large size. The new building addition is approximately 160 feet wide and 32' wide on
the elevation where the proposed sign would be located - not including the steeple
area above the 32" height. The proposed sign would only be 7.3% of the total area of
the front elevation. The church campus is 6.4 acres.

3. Describe why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or
unreasonably restrict utilization of the property because of the previously
described conditions*



The church campus is large with multiple buildings and approximately 540 linear
feet of frontage on 2nd Ave S; 390 linear feet of frontage on Hwy 17 S and 320 linear
feet of frontage on 6th Ave S. Restricting the total wall signage to 150 square feet
for the entire campus would create a hardship for visitors and parishioners who
aren't familiar with the campus to navigate it.

4. Describe how authorization of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of
zoning ordinance and will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the neighborhood,
or the general public.*

The intent of the zoning ordinance limiting square footage in most cities is generally
aimed at preventing commercial properties an inordinate amount of building
signage. We believe the main wall sign proposed for this church is in harmony with
the purpose of the regulations imposed by the ordinance. It will not be illuminated
so there will be no light issues to bother neighboring properties at night.

5. Describe how the variance sought is the minimum variance necessary for
reasonable development of the site.*

The proposed sign will only be visibile from Hwy 17S and it will be the only wall sign
on that entire east facing elevation. The sign set back will be around 170’ from the
highway and we need the sign dimensions shown on the proposed art layout in
order for the sign to be easily read from that distance.

6. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations to other
landowners in the same zoning district.*

Most other land or business owners in the district do not have several large
buildings for different uses and a muiti acre campus. This is a unique situation with
respect to other nearby landowners.




SITE PLAN — FBC NORTH MYRTLE BEACH

The following sketch shows the location of the new building currently under construction with
respect to other buildings on the campus and the proposed wall sign facing Hwy 175

PROJECT
LOCATION

1

_ | Proposed Wall
w Age v Sign Location
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FBC North Myrtle Beach — ELEVATION DIMENSIONS - JUNE 13 2024
A2.00
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PHASE 1 - Front elevation area is approximately 161 feet wide and 32’ tall = 5,152 ft? {does not
include steeple area)
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FBC North Myrtle Beach — WALL SIGN LOCATION - JUNE 13' 2024
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Exterior Logo & Letters North Myrtle Beach, SC

v 344.3" L

<—27.9"x141.8"

£

158"
36"

-NORTH MYRTLE BEACH - o2
% 268.6" v
7 . . 7l
Sign Detail
Scale: 3/16"=1'-0"

Quantity: (1)

*Lighthouse/Rays: Flat Aluminum, Digitally Printed
Mounted Flush to Wall
Non-llluminated

*"First Baptist” Ltrs.: Fabricated Aluminum Channel Letters
Non-llluminated

*"North Myrtle Beach” Ltrs.: Fabricated Aluminum Channel Letters
Non-llluminated

REVIEWED &/
REVIEWED AS NOTED 0O
REVISE AND RESUBMIT O

This check is for conformance with design concept only. Any
deviation from plans or specifications not clearly noted by the
contractor has not been reviewed. Approval shall not constitute a
complete check of detailed dimensions or serve to relieve the
contractor of contractual responsibility for any error or deviation
from contract requirements.

COSCO & ASSOCIATES, INC. DBA
Beyond Measure Design and Construction

BY: U\v oare: 12 . 1. 2025

e
NOTE: Construction restrictions
may cause dimensions to vary slightly

HEX #22465F
C-91 M-68Y-42 K-29
R-34 G-70B-95

THIS LOGO/ART IS THE PROPERTY OF THE HEADRICK SIGNS & GRAPHICS CUSTOMER -
ANDIS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED OR COPIED i

ITWAS CREATED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF VIEWING BY RECIPIENT Cosco & Associates, Inc.
(TIS NOT TQ BE RELEASED TO OUTSIDE PARTIES. F NO CONTRAGTIS : K SCALE ARPROVED BY

INITIATED WITH THE HEADRICK SIGNS & GRAPHICS, THE ARTIS T0 BE HEADRICK As Shown

RETURNED N FULL. ANY DUPLICATION AND OR COPYING OF THIS ART

IN PART OR WHOLE (S PROHIBITED. AN VIOLATION OF THESE TERMS TE qgoses  |Tst TR %310-09-05 | As
WILL RESULT IN PENALTIES AND PROSECUTION UNDER COPYRIGHT LAWS. -09-

SHOULD YOU NOT PURGHASE YOUR SIGN FROM US, YET YOU DESIRE REVISION DATE

70 PURCHASE THIS LOGO/ART AND USE 1T AT YOUR DISCRETION.
THE COSTWILL BE § 250.00 ONE FREEDOM SQUARE  LAUREL, MS 39440-3367 PHONE 601-649-1977 / FAX 601-425-2411 / E-MAIL: hsc@headricks.com




John Mebmv

Address

One Freedom Square, Laurel, MS 39440
Phone Number

601-422-7231
Email address

john@headricks.com




SOLTH CARD INAJ

TO: NORTH MYRTLE BEACH BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
FROM: BEN CALDWTIILL, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
SUBJECT: VARIANCE BZA-26-08

DATE: 3/6/2026

INTRODUCTION:
Petitioner James Baldwin has applied for variance to remove trees in excess of twenty-four (24)
caliper inches at 1710 Springland Drive

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
Trees exceeding twenty-four caliper inches shall only be removed upon approval by the Board.
The Board is charged with setting a suitable tree replacement schedule. The City Council also

has approved a tree bank where individuals can pay $300 per caliper inch of required planting.
The oak trees measure 72, 40” and 24”.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Board review the variance application, hear the evidence presented at
the meeting and review Section 23-68.

Sec. 23-68. Tree preservation requirements.

(e) Trees greater than twenty-four (24) inches (caliper measurement) may only be
removed with permission from the board of zoning appeals. The board will establish a
replacement schedule.



This application is for a*
Variance

Are You the Property Owner?*
No

Describe the variance or special exception requested; please include a reference to the
specific zoning code section involved in your variance or special exception request.
Description of Variance/Special Exception Request*

The Surf Golf & Beach Club is requesting to remove three protected trees. One (1)
72" dbh live oak, one (1) 40" dbh white oak, and one (1) 24" dbh holly.

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance from the requirements of the
Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result
in unnecessary hardship, provided the hardship is not self-created or based on greater
profit.

The findings required by the board for variance are identified in § 23-161(2) of the
zoning ordinance. Response to each of the following will assist the board in making a
determination.

1. Describe the extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property.*

The Surf Golf & Beach Club (Surf Club) opended in 1960 and has remained one of
the largest limitedly developed tracts in North Myrtle Beach. Along with preserving
and maintaining substantially more vegetation than most any property in the City.

2. Are the previously described conditions unique to the property for which the
variance is sought, or do these same conditions apply to other properties in the
vicinity?*

No, the Surf Club is one of the largest tracts of land in North Myrtle Beach containing
a signifact amount of specimen and protected trees.

3. Describe why the zoning regulation proposed for variance would prohibit or
unreasonably restrict utilization of the property because of the previously
described conditions*

The restriction for removal of the trees in question would prevent proper updates
being provided to a private facility that has been in operation for over 60 years.



4. Describe how authorization of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of
zoning ordinance and will not be injurious to adjacent properties, the neighborhood,
or the general public.*

Given the large expanse of vegetation/trees the Surf Club has preserved, the
removal of three trees would not be injurious to the adjacent properties or to the
public.

5. Describe how the variance sought is the minimum variance necessary for
reasonable development of the site.*

Multiple plan variations have been studied to avoid the removal of any existing
vegetation. However, in order to construct functional and aesthetically pleasing
infrastructure that is critical to the course, the removal of these trees was
determined to be the best solution.

6. Describe why the granting of the requested variance will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the zoning regulations to other
landowners in the same zoning district.*

The Surf Club is unique in the fact that it is an approximately 168 acre tract that has
remained mostly undeveloped within a highly developed City. Granting the removal
of three trees for this tract of land would be a minor impact to the overall retained
vegetation on the parcel.
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James Baldwin
Applicant

Address

4703 Oleander Drive, Myrtle Beach, SC 29577
Phone Number

843-839-3350

Email address
james@drgpllc.com




